

S270326
(3d Dist. Ct of Appeal No. C089555)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

**FAMILY HEALTH CENTERS OF SAN DIEGO,
*PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT***
V.
**STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES,
*DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT***

***APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
SACRAMENTO COUNTY
NO. 34201880002953CUWMGDS
THE HON. STEVEN M. GEVERCER***

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT;
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA PRIMARY
CARE ASSOCIATION**

Deborah J. Rotenberg (SBN: 241613)
DJR García, APC
1824 29th Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
Telephone: (916) 469-9264
E: Deborah@djrgarcia.com

**Counsel for Amicus Curiae
California Primary Care Association**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The appellate court decision overlooks state and federal law that requires Medi-Cal to cover 100 percent of FQHCs’ costs in providing primary care to Medi-Cal patients, including outreach activities designed to identify and enroll new Medi-Cal beneficiaries.....	10
II. Medicare interpretative guidance governing allowable hospital advertising costs has no bearing on whether federally mandated, individualized FQHC outreach activities are allowable costs under the Medi-Cal PPS rate setting process.....	12
a. <i>PRM Sections 2136.1 and 2136.2</i> <i>do not apply to FQHC outreach activities</i>	13
b. <i>Even if PRM Sections 2136.1 and</i> <i>2136.2 do apply to FQHC outreach</i> <i>activities, the appellate court’s</i> <i>“akin to” standard constitutes an</i> <i>untenable expansion of what constitutes</i> <i>advertising to the general public</i>	17
III. The appellate court’s decision will chill effective FQHC outreach efforts, which are essential to support and advance the State’s fiscal and public health policy objectives.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Family Health Ctrs. of San Diego v. State Dept. of Health Care Servs.</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 356, 368.....	p. 11, 16, 18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> (2019) 139 S. Ct. 2400, 2413-2414	p. 20
<i>Tulare Pediatric Health Care Center v. State Dept. of Health Care Servs.</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 163.....	p. 12, 14
<i>U.S. v. Zhi Yong Guo</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 634 F.3d 1119, 1122-1123.....	p.20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §254b(a)(1).....	p.10, 22
42 U.S.C. §254b(b)(1)(A)(iv).....	p.11
42 U.S.C. §254b(k)(3)(B).....	p.17
42 U.S.C. §254b(k)(3)(G)(iii)(I).....	p.17
42 U.S.C. §1396a(bb)(4).....	p.10
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §14132.100(e)(1).....	p.14

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §14132.100 (i)(2)(B).....p.10

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §14132.100 (i)(2)(B)(ii).....p.14

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §14132.100(i)(3)(C), (D).....p.10

California Rules of the Court

CAL. R. CT. 8.520(f).....p.7, 8

Miscellaneous

Cal. Dept. of Health Care Services, Medicaid State Plan,
Attachment 4.19B, 6-11 Section J(3)(b), p. 6K-6L.....p.10

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Publication 15-1, The
Provider Reimbursement Manual, §2136.1 and §2136.2.....p.2,
13, 15, 18

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Publication 15-1, The
Provider Reimbursement Manual, §2102.2 and §2102.3.....p.15

CPCA, All California District Profiles (2017), p. 1.....p.23

CPCA, Community Health Centers 2021 State Profile (2021), p.
2.....p.22

Davis, C. & Connolly, K., *San Diego: Competing, Collaborating,
and Forging Ahead with Population Health* (April 2021)
California Health Care Almanac, California Health Care
Foundation, pp. 5-6.....p.16

Davis, C. & Connolly, K., *San Francisco Bay Area: Regional*

Health Systems Vie for Market Share (April 2021) California Health Care Almanac, California Health Care Foundation, p. 5.....p.16

Finnocchio, L. & Paci, J., *Sacramento Area: Large Health Systems Grow in a Pricey and Tumultuous Market* (April 2021) California Health Care Almanac, California Health Care Foundation, p. 1.....p.16

Gudiksen, K., Gu, A., & King, J., *Markets or Monopolies? Considerations for Addressing Health Care Consolidation in California*, California Health Care Foundation, December 2021, p. 1.....p.16

H.R. Rep. No. 101-247, 1st. Sess. (1989) p. 393.....p.12

Maciosek, M., et al., *Greater Use of Preventive Services in U.S. Health Care Could Save Lives at Little Or No Cost*, 2010, Health Affairs, <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/abs/10.1377/hlthaff.2008.0701> [as of May 6, 2022].....p.23

Medi-Cal Eligibility, DHCS <https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/dataandstats/Pages/Medi-Cal-Eligibility-Statistics.aspx> [as of May 6, 2022].....p.23

Newman, M. & Paci, J., *2021 Edition—California’s Health Care Safety Net*, California Health Care Foundation, 2021, <https://www.chcf.org/publication/2021-edition-californias-health-care-safety-net/> [as of May 6, 2022].....p.23

Starfield B., Shi, L., & Macinko, J., *Contribution of primary care to health systems and health*, The Milbank Quarterly, 2005, <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2690145/> [as of May 6, 2022].....p.22

Yue, D., et al., *Enabling Services Improve Access to Care*,

*Preventive Services, and Satisfaction Among Health Center
Patients, 2019, Health Affairs,*
<https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hlthaff.2018.05228>
[as of May 6, 2022].....p.22
